



\$~37 and 38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 431/2011 & CM APPL. 23712/2011(cross
objections/counter claim)

RAMBIR SINGHAppellant

Through: Mr. Dilip Singh & Mr. R. Karthik,
Adv.

versus

PURNIMA SINGH & ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Payal Jain, Mr. Sumit Kumar,
Adv.

38

+ RFA 432/2011, CM APPL. 67601/2025

RAMBIR SINGHAppellant

Through: Mr. Dilip Singh & Mr. R. Karthik,
Adv.

versus

PURNIMA SINGH & ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Payal Jain, Mr. Sumit Kumar,
Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **13.02.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

**CM APPL. 3504/2026 (for remanding the matter for trial on additional
issue) in RFA 432/2011**

2. The present application under Order 41 Rule 25 read with Section 151
of the CPC seeks the following prayers:-



“A. To frame the necessary issues as given above and refer the same for trial to the Ld Trial Court;

B. To direct the Ld Trail Court to take the additional evidence required; and return the evidence to this Hon'ble Court together with its findings thereon and the reasons therefor reasonable time;

C. To pass any other further order as may be deemed fit and proper by this Hon'ble Court in the interests of justice.”

3. Without prejudice to the rights and contentions, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant seeks leave to withdraw the present applications.

4. Leave granted.

5. The present application is dismissed as withdrawn and disposed of.

RFA 431/2011 & RFA 432/2011

6. Written submissions on behalf of the respondent not on record. Let the same be placed on record before the next date of hearing.

7. List on 16.03.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 13, 2026/kr